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WEEKLY SUMMARY

DECEMBER 22, 2001 - JANUARY 3, 2002

1. Yosemite/King Kong (Deepwater) (Green Canyon 516) (50% WI) – All wells have been completed.  In-field umbilical laid.  Flowline installation is complete.  Main umbilical installation waiting on weather and other field operations.  Expect to come on line by late January.

2. Roaring Fork (Shelf - 450' WD) (South Timbalier 316) (20% WI) – TIGHT HOLE - The operator, Westport, spud the ST 316 #3 well last week.  The well reached TD on December 30.  Currently deepening well.
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CONFIDENTIAL

MANAGEMENT COORDINATION MEETING OF JANUARY 3, 2002

HELD AT 580 WESTLAKE PARK BLVD., SUITE 1300

HOUSTON, TEXAS
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Note:

ENAC – Enron North America Corp.

EWS – Enron Wholesale Services

EGEP – Enron Global E&P

1. OPERATIONS

1.1
Development/Key Producing Fields
a. Yosemite/King Kong (Deepwater) (Green Canyon 516) (50% WI) – All wells have been completed.  In-field umbilical laid.  Flowline installation is complete.  Main umbilical installation waiting on weather and other field operations.  Expect to come on line by late January.

b. Falcon (Deepwater) (East Breaks 690) (50% WI) – Evaluating a lump sum proposal for project with final scope dependent on infrastructure deal.  Meeting with infrastructure company on possibly providing platform and export line progressing on schedule for deal to be signed mid-January. 
c. Rembrandt (Shelf) (Galveston 151) (33% WI) – A3 well (MA6 completion) dead.  Will pursue making zone shift to completion in MA3 interval. 

2.
EXPLORATION, DEVELOPMENT & LAND
2.1 Roaring Fork (Shelf - 450' WD) (South Timbalier 316) (20% WI) – TIGHT HOLE - The operator, Westport, spud the ST 316 #3 well last week.  The well reached TD on December 30.  Currently deepening well. 
2.2 Chevron/Texaco/TFE Farmout – Negotiating farmout agreement to potentially earn 16 East Breaks Area Blocks.

3.
FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION

3.1 Revolver Debt - At January 3, 2002, we have $0 million in borrowings against our $65 million Bank of America-led revolving credit facility. 

3.2 Budget – Preliminary data has been received. 

3.3
Insurance – We have submitted all data requests by the underwriter for the Falcon blowout claim.  King Kong builders risk premium notices have been received and paid. 

4.
LEGAL
4.1 Falcon – Coflexip work was suspended due to a lack of concrete cost numbers from Coflexip and to focus on El Paso proposal.  Meeting with El Paso on January 3 to discuss Mariner redraft. 

4.2 December 21 - Special Telephonic Board Meeting/Update of Mariner's 401K Plan and Adoption of a New Cafeteria Plan – Board Meeting held.  All items approved.  

4.3 Potential Deepwater Assets Sale - Working on Purchase and Sale Agreement Schedules, ancillary agreements and numerous matters related thereto.  

5.
GAS & OIL SALES

5.1 West Texas Intermediate posted prices:

WTI moved from $16.00 - $16.25 effective December 21.

WTI moved from $16.25 - $18.00 effective December 26.

WTI moved from $18.00 - $17.25 effective December 28.

WTI moved from $17.25 - $16.50 effective December 31.

WTI moved from $16.50 - $17.75 effective January 2.

5.2 NYMEX Gas.  The 12 month forward Nymex price as of January 2 is $2.70 per MMBTU; quotes by month are as follows:

FEB.
MAR.
APR.
MAY
JUNE
JULY

$2.47
$2.44
$2.46
$2.51
$2.57
$2.62

6.
PRODUCTION

Mariner’s oil and gas prices and production are as follows:


May

Actual
June

Actual
July Actual
August

Actual
Sept

Actual
Oct.

Actual

Monthly Pre-Hedge Prices:

Oil ($/bbl)
$25.01
$23.98
$23.93
$24.82
$22.65
$17.01

Gas ($/mcf)
$5.10
$4.02
$3.46
$3.42
$2.61
$2.10

Year-to-Date Weighted Average Gas Prices ($/MCF):

W/O Hedge
$6.48
$6.15
$5.83
$5.59
$5.33
$5.09

With Hedge
$5.08
$4.88
$4.74
$4.61
$4.57
$4.55

Production:

Oil (bbl/d)
8,219
7,889
7,427
7,301
9,619
9,009

Gas (mmcf/d)
66.7
50.8
47.8
46.8
44.6
39.5

*Gas production decline in June reflects watering out of Apia field.  Oil production increase in September is a result of Black Widow’s increased capacity due to connecting the well to a larger vessel on host TLP.  Decline for gas production starting in September reflects phasing out of Dulcimer and temporary shut in of Rembrandt starting in October. 
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